proposals for nontransportation-related construction contracts in excess of one five hundred 

thousand dollars ($100,000.00) ($500,000.00) or transportation-related projects authorized under 

Section 33.1-12 of the Code of Virginia that are in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars

($250,000.00) and partially or wholly funded by the commonwealth shall be accompanied by a 
bid bond from a surety company selected by the bidder which is legally authorized to do business 
in Virginia, as a guarantee that if the contract is awarded to such bidder, that bidder will enter

[...]

Nothing in this section shall preclude the purchasing agent 
from requiring bid bonds to accompany bids or proposals for construction contracts anticipated

to be less than one five hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) ($500,000.00) for

nontransportation-related projects or two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) for 
transportation-related projects authorized under Section 33.1-12 of the Code of Virginia and 
partially or wholly funded by the Commonwealth.       

No forfeiture under a bid bond shall exceed the lesser of (i) the difference between the 
bid for which the bond was written and the next low bid, or (ii) the face amount of the bid bond.

[...]

fiscally advantageous to the public, which writing shall document the 
basis for this determination:

1. For (i) the construction, alteration, repair, renovation or demolition 

of buildings or structures when the contract is not expected to cost 
more than one million five hundred thousand dollars 
($1,500,000.00); and (ii) on a fixed price design-build basis or 
construction management basis under section 2-247 of this article 
when the contract is not expected to cost more than one million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00); or  

2.1. For the construction of highways and any draining, dredging, 

excavation, grading or similar work upon real property; or

3.2. As otherwise provided in section 2-247 of this article.

B. Request for proposal. The purchasing agent shall issue a written request